RESOLUTION

No. 371

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland has heretofore on the 3rd day of March, 1947, granted to the Lake Washington Transit Lines, Inc., a Washington corporation, a certain bus franchise over and upon the streets of the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, on the 1st day of April, 1947, said Lake Washington
Transit Lines, Inc. desires to assign all its right, title and interest
in and to said franchise created by Ordinance No. 528 and by Resolution
No. 370 of said City of Kirkland to Evergreen Trailways, Inc. and

WHEREAS, by provisions contained in Ordinance No. 528 said franchise is made non-assignable and therefore may be assigned only on the express consent of the City Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, said City Council of the City of Kirkland does hereby consent to and approve the assignment of all rights in and under said franchise from the Lake Washington Transit Lines, Inc. to the Evergreen Trailways, Inc. subject to all the terms, conditions and specifications as provided in Ordinance No. 528 and Resolution No. 370 respectively.

Introduced and passed this 1st day of April, 1947.

/ Lang M. Evered

Attest:

C.J. Irenx

The Evergreen Trailways, Inc. herewith accepts and agrees to be bound by the foregoing assignment and all the terms and conditions thereof in compliance with the Ordinances and Resolutions of the City of Kirkland.

Dated this 44 day of April, 1947.

EVERGREEN TRAILWAYS, INC.

President

By Elwood & Ameson

Secretary